City of La Porte

Planning and Development Department

Established 1892

Tim Tietjens, Director

City of La Porte
Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda
Notice is hereby given of a Special Called Meeting of the La Porte Zoning Board of Adjustment
to be held on Thursday, November 13, 2014, at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 604
West Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, regarding the items of business according to the
agenda listed below:
1. Call to order.
2. Roll call of members.
3. Consider approval of meeting minutes: October 23, 2014.
4. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 14‐93000007, a request by
Electric Guard Dog, on behalf of Apple Towing, owner of the property located at 400 E.
Main Street, further described as Lots 1 through 26 and the abandoned alley, Block 195,
Town of La Porte. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to retain a 10‐foot
high, 12 volt battery operated, solar powered, electric security fence that produces
7,000 volts of shock contrary to the provisions of Section 106‐799 of the Code of
Ordinances.
a.
b.
c.
d.

Staff Presentation
Applicant Presentation
Public Comments
Question and Answer

5. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 14‐93000008, a request by
Ronnie and Bonnie Hedrick, owner of the property located at 1602 Willow View, further
described as Lot 14, Willow View. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to
allow construction of a 1,500 square foot garage/storage building contrary to the
provisions of Section 106‐741 of the Code of Ordinances.
a.
b.
c.
d.

Staff Presentation
Applicant Presentation
Public Comments
Question and Answer

6. Administrative reports.
7. Board comments on matter appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding
specific factual information or existing policy.
8. Adjourn.
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A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this meeting.
However, no action will be taken by the Council.
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of La Porte will provide for reasonable
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be
received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281‐470‐5019.

CERTIFICATION
I certify that a copy of the Thursday, November 13, 2014 agenda of items to be considered by
the Zoning Board of Adjustment was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the ___ day of
________________, 2014.

Title:

City of La Porte
Planning and Development
www.laportetx.gov

604 W. Fairmont Parkway
La Porte, TX 77571‐6215

Phone: (281) 471‐5020
Fax: (281) 470‐5005

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Minutes of October 23, 2014

Board Members Present:

Charles Schoppe, T.J. Walker, Chester Pool, Nettie Warren (Alt 1), and
Doug Martin (Alt 2)

Board Members Absent:

Lawrence McNeal and Rod Rothermel

City Staff Present:

Planning Director Tim Tietjens, City Planner Eric Ensey, Assistant City
Attorney Clark Askins, and Office Coordinator Peggy Lee

1. Call to Order.
Vice‐Chairman Charles Schoppe called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m.
2. Roll call of members.
Board Members Charles Schoppe, T.J. Walker, Chester Pool, Nettie Warren (Alt 1), and Doug
Martin (Alt 2) were present for roll call.
3. Consider approval of meeting minutes: August 28, 2014.
Motion by T.J. Walker to approve the meeting minutes of August 28, 2014.
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

T.J. Walker, Chester Pool, Charles Schoppe, Nettie Warren, and Doug Martin
None

4. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request #14‐93000004, requested by Robert
Choates, owner of the property located at 121 S. 5th Street, further described as Lots 15‐16,
Block 41, Town of La Porte. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to allow an awning
that encroaches 10 feet into the required 10‐foot side setback adjacent to the W. A Street
right‐of‐way in the Main Street District contrary to the provisions of Section 106‐240 of the
Code of Ordinances.
A. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Robert Choates to
allow an awning constructed at 121 S. 5th Street, to encroach up to the property line within
the 10‐foot side setback adjacent to the West A Street right‐of‐way. As constructed, the
awning encroaches into the W. A Street right‐of‐way; however, the applicant has indicated
he would remove the section that encroaches into the right‐of‐way, if the variance is
approved.
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Public hearing notices were mailed to 13 property owners located within 200’ of the subject
tract. The City did not receive any responses from the mail‐out.
B. Applicant Presentation
Vice‐Chairman Charles Schoppe swore in Robert Choates, 1918 Laura Lane. Mr. Choates
stated he made a mistake in not placing the awning in accordance with the code. The
awning was constructed to prevent rain from blowing in through his shop doors, when
open.
C. Public Comments
There were no comments from the public.
D. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by Chester Pool to approve Variance Request #14‐93000004, allowing an awning
constructed at 121 S. 5th Street, to encroach up to the property line within the 10‐foot side
setback adjacent to the West A Street right‐of‐way.
Second by Charles Schoppe. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

T.J. Walker, Chester Pool, Charles Schoppe, Nettie Warren, and Doug Martin
None

5. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 14‐93000005, a request by Bay Area
Habitat, owner of the property located at 237 S. Brownell St., further described as Lots 19 and
20, Block 71, Bay Front to La Porte. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to allow a
driveway that encroaches 15.5 feet into the required 25‐foot setback for a driveway adjacent
to the E. B Street right‐of‐way contrary to the provisions of Section 106‐835 of the Code of
Ordinances.
A. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Bay Area Habitat
for Humanity that would allow a driveway to encroach 15.5 feet into the required 25‐foot
setback for a driveway adjacent to the unimproved E. B Street right‐of‐way at 237 S.
Brownell Street. The applicant was unable to reconfigure the structure on the site to avoid
the need for a variance.
Public hearing notices were mailed to 16 property owners located within 200’ of the subject
tract. The City received one response in favor of the request.
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B. Applicant Presentation
There was no presentation from the applicant.
C. Public Comments
There were no public comments.
D. Question and Answer
Staff responded to questions from the Board regarding the future driveway shown on the
plan.
Motion by Doug Martin to approve Variance Request #14‐93000005 to allow a driveway to
encroach 15.5 feet into the required 25‐foot setback for a driveway adjacent to the
unimproved E. B Street right‐of‐way at 237 S. Brownell Street.
Second by Chester Pool. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

T.J. Walker, Chester Pool, Charles Schoppe, Nettie Warren, and Doug Martin
None

6. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 14‐93000006, a request by Edgar
Hinojosa, owner of the property located at 727 S. Blackwell Ave., further described as Lots 22‐
27 and the adjoining 15 feet of Lot 21, Block 25, Bay Front to La Porte. The applicant is seeking
approval of a variance to allow construction of a new single family detached residence that
encroaches 8 feet into the required 15‐foot rear setback in the R‐1 Zone District contrary to
the provisions of Section 106‐333 of the Code of Ordinances.
A. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Edgar Hinojosa to
allow construction of a new single family residence that encroaches 8 feet into the required
15‐foot rear setback of the triangular shaped property located at 727 S. Blackwell.
Public hearing notices were mailed to six property owners located within 200’ of the subject
tract. The City received three responses in opposition to the request.
B. Applicant Presentation
The applicant was not present.
C. Public Comments
Jose Gutierrez, 2008 Park Drive, spoke in opposition to the variance request. Mr. Gutierrez
owns adjacent property he has retained in its natural habitat for wildlife. Mr. Gutierrez feels
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the subject property is too small for a house; especially one located so close to his property
line.
David Gaar, 1911 Roscoe, spoke in opposition to the variance request. Mr. Gaar spoke
about needing to preserve the environmental health of Galveston Bay and allowing a house
to be built at this location would be a mistake.
Vivian Serrano, 2008 Park Drive, spoke in opposition to the variance request. Ms. Serrano
questioned the public notification process because she did not receive notice of the hearing.
Additionally, the City Inspector who inspected the construction of her home had previously
told her that a home could never be built on the subject tract because the lot was too small.
D. Question and Answer
Board Members discussed the merits of the request.
Motion by Doug Martin to deny Variance Request #14‐93000006 for construction of a new
single family residence that encroaches 8 feet into the required 15‐foot rear setback of the
property located at 727 S. Blackwell.
Second by Chester Pool. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

T.J. Walker, Chester Pool, Charles Schoppe, Nettie Warren, and Doug Martin
None

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106‐196 of the Code of Ordinances:
Appeals from the Board of Adjustment.
7. Administrative Reports
Planning Director Tim Tietjens reported:



There will be a special called Board of Adjustment meeting on November 13, 2014.
Public testimony for the previous variance request included a statement that a former
City Inspector had stated that a home could never be built on the subject tract due to
the small lot size. If in fact a former City Inspector did make that statement, then he
was incorrect.

8. Board comments on matters appearing on agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.
Chester Pool inquired about the previous variance request as to the size of the house that was
being planned. Staff calculated the area and estimated the size to be approximately 900 sq. ft.
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9. Adjourn
Motion by Nettie Warren to adjourn.
Second by Chester Pool. Vice‐Chairman Schoppe adjourned the meeting at 6:49 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Peggy Lee
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment
Passed and Approved on

Rod Rothermel
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment

, 2014.

City of La Porte, Texas
Planning and Zoning Commission

November 13, 2014

AGENDA ITEM 4
Consider approval of a Variance request
to retain a 10‐foot high, 12 volt battery operated,
solar powered, electric security fence
that produces 7,000 volts of shock and
is located inside the existing perimeter fence
for Apple Towing located at 400 E. Main Street
(Applicant: Electric Guard Dog, on behalf of Apple Towing).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department
City of La Porte, Texas

Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting
November 13, 2014
Apple Towing Variance

Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE
Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by Electric Guard Dog (on
behalf of the property owner Apple Towing) to retain a 10‐foot high electric fence that is located
inside the existing perimeter fence?
DISCUSSION
Applicant:
Electric Guard Dog (on behalf of the owner: Apple Towing).
Applicant’s Request:
The attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and site plan for the proposed improvements.
The applicant is seeking approval of variance request #14‐93000007, a requested variance to
allow the applicant to retain a 10‐foot high electric fence. The fence was constructed without a
permit.
Subject Site:
The requested variance is for the property located at 400 E. Main Street, further described as
Lots 1 through 26 and the abandoned alley, Block 195, Town of La Porte. The attached Exhibit A
is an area map that shows the existing conditions of the site as well as the surrounding area.
Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance (see the attached Exhibit C) stipulates the various
requirements for public notice of the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary
code requirements for a public hearing including the following:
 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
 A sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall and on the City’s website at
least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.
Background Information:
Apple Towing owns the subject lot at 400 E Main Street. The subject site is approximately 2.13
acres in area and is located on E. Main Street east of S. Broadway Street.
The site is currently zoned GC, General Commercial, and is a towing and wrecker yard. The
following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses:
1
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Zoning

Land Use

North

GC, General Commercial

Vacant

South

R‐1, Low Density Residential

Existing nursing home facility (208 S. Utah Avenue)

West

MS, Main Street

Vacant

MSO, Main Street with Overlay
East

GC, General Commercial

Vacant, Existing commercial development (111 N. Utah
Avenue and 119 N. Utah Avenue)

Applicable Code Provisions:
Section 106‐799 of the City of La Porte Code of Ordinances stipulates the requirements for
electric fences within the city. The only allowance for electric fences are for a single family
dwelling when used only for the purpose of restraining livestock. There are no allowances for
electric fencing for commercial/industrial properties. The following is Section 106‐799 in its
entirety for reference purposes. The text highlighted in yellow identifies the allowance for
electric fences in the city.
Sec. 106‐799. Construction, maintenance of electric fences.
(a)
Except as provided herein, it shall be unlawful for any person owning or
controlling any property in the city to construct, maintain, or permit to remain
on such property any fence charged with electricity, or to cause any fence to
become charged with a current of electricity, to connect any such fence with a
source of electricity or to permit any fence under the control of such person to
be connected with a source of electricity.
(b)
The use of electric fences shall be allowed on the premises of any single
family dwelling, without regard to the zoning district classification of the
property, only for the purpose of erecting an enclosure to restrain the
movement of dogs and/or livestock. All electric fence equipment so utilized shall
be a UL approved product and installed and maintained in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions. The owner and/or controller of the premises shall
be responsible for 1) obtaining a building permit prior to installation of the
electric fence; 2) installing and maintaining signage that identifies the fence as
an "electric fence", and 3) scheduling a city inspection to confirm the product is
tested/approved and installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
(c)
Permit fees shall be in accordance with appendix A of the Code of
Ordinances.
(d)
In any prosecution under this section testimony that any fence was
under the control of the defendant or situated on his premises and that any
person received an electric shock by coming in contact with such fence shall be
prima facie evidence that such defendant caused such fence to be charged with
a current of electricity and caused and permitted such fence to be connected
with a source of electricity.
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Analysis:
In this case, the applicant constructed the fence without first obtaining a permit from the city.
The attached Exhibit C is a letter from the Director of Planning and Development to the
representatives of Electric Guard Dog addressing the code violation. The city’s code
enforcement officer received a complaint on the proposed fence and has initiated code
enforcement on the improvement. The applicant approached the Planning and Zoning
Commission during their review of Chapter 106 (Zoning Ordinance) and the Commission
indicated that they were not interested at this time in modifying the code. They suggested that
the applicant seek approval of a variance, if they desired to retain the noncompliant fence. The
applicant expressed some concern to the P&Z at the meeting regarding a variance request
because they have been denied many times in the past for similar fences.
The applicant is proposing installation of an electric fence that runs off a 12 volt battery that is
charged by solar energy. The fence is used for security purposes and produces 7,000 volts of
shock. Although the applicant has included signage on the fence warning of the charge, staff has
concerns with the safety associated with the electric fence. Additionally the electric fence is 10
feet in height, which exceeds the code allowance of 8 feet. The attached Exhibit D contains a
couple photographs of the proposed fence for reference purposes.
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance (see the attached Exhibit E) states that the term
“variance” represents a deviation from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the
Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an
unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is
authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The
following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria.
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Criterion:

Staff Finding:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest.

The city’s Code of Ordinances specifically only allow
for electric fences in limited situations, specifically
for residential properties for the sole purpose of
containing livestock. There is no allowance for such
fences on commercial and/or industrial properties.
Although the electric fence would provide security
protection to the applicant, the electric charge of
the proposed fence could detrimental to public
safety. At the time this staff report was drafted, no
responses for or against the variance were received
by staff.

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

Staff cannot find that the enforcement of these
provisions result in an unnecessary hardship in this
case. There is nothing associated with the
narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or
other physical situation that would warrant the
approval of this variance. Because the electric fence
has been constructed, the result of a variance
approval would be as a result of the property
owner/applicant’s own actions.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

In this case, staff finds that the authorization of the
variance would not be in the spirit of the chapter as
the city does not allow for electric fences in
commercial or industrial zone districts.
Furthermore, the code was specifically intended to
allow for electric fences only in relation to
containing livestock for residential properties.

Appeal Procedure:
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment.
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.
ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:
Exhibit C:
Exhibit D:
Exhibit E:

Application and justification letter
Area map
Letter for Director of Planning and Development
Photos of the fence
Sections 106‐192 through106‐195 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding variances
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EXHIBIT E

Sec. 106-192. Variance.
(a)

Application for variances. All applications for a variance from the terms of this chapter shall
be in writing and shall specify the facts involved, the relief desired, and the grounds thereof.
Each such application shall be filed with the enforcement officer who after investigation shall
transmit such application together with his report to the board of adjustment within ten days
after the filing of the application with the enforcement officer.

(b)

Findings of fact/definition of hardship.
(1)
The term "variance" shall mean a deviation from the literal provisions of this chapter
which is granted by the board when strict conformity to this chapter would cause an
unnecessary hardship because of the circumstances unique to the property on which
the variance is granted.
(2)
Except as otherwise prohibited, the board is empowered to authorize a variance from
a requirement of this chapter when the board finds that all of the following conditions
have been met:
a.
That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
b.
That literal enforcement of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship
because of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or other
extraordinary or exceptional physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical hardship
relating to the property itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice, and the hardship must not
result from the applicant or property owner's own actions; and
c.
That by granting the variance, the spirit of this chapter will be observed.
(3)
The applicant shall have the burden of proving to the board that the foregoing
conditions have been met.

(c)

Use variance prohibited. No variance shall be granted to permit a use in a zoning district in
which that use is prohibited.

(d)

Hearings on applications for variances. The board of adjustment shall fix a reasonable time
for the hearing of all applications for variances, give public notice thereof, as well as due
notice to the parties in interest, and decide the same within a reasonable time, as specified in
section 106-194. Upon the hearing any party may appear in person or by agent or by
attorney.

Sec. 106-193. Additional conditions.
The board is empowered to impose upon any variance or special exception any condition
reasonably necessary to protect the public interest and community welfare.

Sec. 106-194. Notice of public hearings before the board of adjustment.
(a)

The notice of public hearings provided for in this section shall be given by publication once in
a newspaper of general circulation in the city stating the time and place of such hearings,
which shall not be earlier than ten days from the date of such publication, and in addition
thereto, the board of adjustment shall mail notices of such hearing to the petitioner and to all
owners of property lying within 200 feet of any point of the lot or portion thereof, on which a
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EXHIBIT E
special exception or variance is desired, and to all other persons deemed by the board of
adjustment to be affected thereby; such owners and persons shall be determined according
to the last approved tax roll of the city. Such notice may be served by depositing addressed
and postage paid, in the city post office.
Requirements for public notice by sign posting:
(1)
Public notice for procedures requiring public notice by sign posting shall be provided
by the city at least ten days before the public hearing.
(2)
The applicant shall place public notice sign on the property within 20 feet of the
abutting street.
(3)
The sign shall be clearly visible, readable, and not to create hazard to traffic on the
public right-of-way abutting the property.
(4)
Public notice sign shall include the date, time, place, and purpose of public hearing.
(5)
The applicant must return the sign to the city within ten days after the appeal period
for the public hearing has ended.
(6)
The erection of this sign shall not require a permit from the city.

(Ord. No. 1501-05, § 6(Exh. F), 3-19-07)

Sec. 106-195. Vote necessary for decision of board of adjustment.
The concurring vote of four members of the board of adjustment shall be necessary to
reverse any order, requirement, decision, or determination of the enforcement officer or to decide in
favor of the applicant on any matter upon which it is required to pass under this chapter, or to effect
any variance in this chapter.
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City of La Porte, Texas
Planning and Zoning Commission

October 23, 2014

AGENDA ITEM 5
Consider approval of a Variance request
to allow construction of a 1,500 square foot garage/storage building
that exceeds the area allowed for accessory structures
for the property located at 1602 Willow View
(Applicant: Ronnie and Bonnie Hedrick).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department
City of La Porte, Texas

Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting
November 13, 2014
Hedrick Variance

Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE
Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by Ronnie and Bonnie Hedrick,
owners of the property at 1602 Willow View Street, to allow construction of a 1,500 square foot
garage/storage building when the code allows a maximum area of 1,000 square feet for
accessory structures?
DISCUSSION
Applicant:
Ronnie and Bonnie Hedrick.
Applicant’s Request:
The attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and site plan for the proposed improvements.
The applicant is seeking approval of variance request #14‐93000008. The proposed variance
would allow for the construction a 1,500 square foot garage/storage building on their property
located at 1602 Willow View Street.
Subject Site:
The requested variance is for the property located at 1602 Willow View Drive, further described
as 14, Willow View subdivision. The attached Exhibit A is an area map that shows the existing
conditions of the site as well as the surrounding area.
Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance (see the attached Exhibit C) stipulates the various
requirements for public notice of the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary
code requirements for a public hearing including the following:
 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
 A sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall and on the City’s website at
least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.
Background Information:
The applicants own the subject lot at 1602 Willow View Street. The subject site is approximately
21,200 square feet in area and is located on Willow View just south of N. P Street.
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The site is currently zoned R‐1 and contains a single family residential house. The following table
summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses:
Zoning

Land Use

North

R‐1, Low Density Residential

Existing single family residential (1518 Willow View)

South

R‐1, Low Density Residential

Existing single family residential (1606 Willow View)

West

LL, Large Lot Residential

Existing single family large lot residential (10110 N. P
Street)

East

R‐1, Low Density Residential

Existing single family residential (1603 Willow View)

Applicable Code Provisions:
Section 106‐741 outlines the general provisions for accessory structures. Subsection (e.1) states
that no accessory building can exceed 1,000 square feet of floor area. The following is an
excerpt of Section 106‐741, with the applicable section impacting this variance highlighted in
yellow.
Sec. 106‐741. General provisions.
(a)
No accessory buildings, uses or structures shall be erected or located in
any required yard other than the rear yard except:
(1)
A detached private garage as defined, may be permitted in side
yards, provided:
a.
It complies with all the requirements of this section;
b.
It shall be five feet or more from side lot lines; and
c.
The side yard does not abut a street right‐of‐way.
(2)
Accessory buildings built on a skid foundation, no larger than
120 square feet and no more than one story in height may be located in
utility easements in required rear yards, except that they may not be
located closer than three feet from a side or rear property line or closer
than six feet from any other structure.
(b)
Accessory buildings, uses and structures shall not exceed 15 feet in
height, shall be three feet or more from all lot lines, shall be six feet or more
from any other building or structure on the same lot, and shall not be located
upon any utility easement.
(c)
Private garage structures with vehicular access doors facing public
alleys, as defined in the public improvement construction policy and standards,
shall be 20 feet or more from the alley right‐of‐way. Detached garages located
in rear yards of corner lots shall be set back a minimum ten feet from the
property line abutting the side street right‐of‐way.
(d)
Detached private garages, as defined, may be 20 feet in height, or the
height of the principal structure, whichever is less.
(e)
Floor area.
(1)
Generally. No accessory building, or carport garage for single‐
family dwellings shall occupy more than 25 percent of a rear yard, nor
exceed 1,000 square feet of floor area.
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(2)
Large lot residential only. Accessory buildings in single‐family
residential large lots may not exceed 2,000 square feet of floor area.
Accessory buildings with a floor area in excess of 1,000 square feet must
be located at least 30 feet from any property line and 30 feet behind the
rear of the primary structure.
(f)
No permit shall be issued for the construction of more than one
detached private garage or carport structure for each dwelling.
(g)
Wind generators, for producing electricity or other forms of energy shall
not be located in any yards other than the rear yard and must be set back 150
feet from all property lines or the height of the structure, whichever is greater.
(h)
Reserved.
(i)
No accessory uses or equipment except for air conditioning structures
or condensers may be located in a required side yard except for side yards
abutting streets where equipment is fully screened from view.
(j)
Large lot district. The property owner of a toolhouse, barn, shed,
storage building and/or livestock in the large lot district on a tract one acre in
size or larger authorized without a principal structure on the property, shall be
responsible for ensuring no one lives in the toolhouse, barn, shed, or storage
building without properly permitting the structure for residential habitation, the
property is kept in a sanitary condition and the property complies with all
applicable city regulations.
Analysis:
In this case, the proposed accessory building will exceed the maximum allowed square footage
by 500 square feet. The minimum lot area for a property within the R‐1, Low Density Residential,
District is 6,000 square feet. The applicants’ property is 21,200 square feet in area, which is
significantly larger than the minimum required in the R‐1 District. However the code does not
differentiate for lot size until the lot size exceeds 43, 560 square feet in area; where 2,000
square feet in area is permitted for accessory buildings.
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance (see the attached Exhibit C) states that the term
“variance” represents a deviation from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the
Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an
unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is
authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The
following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria.
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Criterion:

Staff Finding:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest.

The proposed variance would allow a reasonable
improvement for construction of an accessory
building, as the applicants lot is larger than the
standard lot in an R‐1 District. Notice was sent to all
property owners within a 200‐foot radius from the
subject site in accordance with code requirements.
At the time this staff report was drafted, no
responses for or against the variance were received
by staff.

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

Staff is unable to identify an unnecessary hardship
that would warrant the granting of the variance in
this instance. Approval of this variance would allow
construction of a larger accessory building than
what the code permits for a property under an acre
in area. However the size of the applicants’
property is approximately 3.5‐times the size of a
standard lot in an R‐1 District. As a result, there will
still be significant open space in the rear yard not
covered by the building footprint.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

The variance could be in the spirit of the chapter as
the subject property is significantly larger than a
standard single family residential lot.

Appeal Procedure:
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment.
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.
ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:
Exhibit C:

Application and site plan for the proposed improvements
Area map
Sections 106‐192 through106‐195 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding variances
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EXHIBIT C

Sec. 106-192. Variance.
(a)

Application for variances. All applications for a variance from the terms of this chapter shall
be in writing and shall specify the facts involved, the relief desired, and the grounds thereof.
Each such application shall be filed with the enforcement officer who after investigation shall
transmit such application together with his report to the board of adjustment within ten days
after the filing of the application with the enforcement officer.

(b)

Findings of fact/definition of hardship.
(1)
The term "variance" shall mean a deviation from the literal provisions of this chapter
which is granted by the board when strict conformity to this chapter would cause an
unnecessary hardship because of the circumstances unique to the property on which
the variance is granted.
(2)
Except as otherwise prohibited, the board is empowered to authorize a variance from
a requirement of this chapter when the board finds that all of the following conditions
have been met:
a.
That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
b.
That literal enforcement of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship
because of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or other
extraordinary or exceptional physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical hardship
relating to the property itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice, and the hardship must not
result from the applicant or property owner's own actions; and
c.
That by granting the variance, the spirit of this chapter will be observed.
(3)
The applicant shall have the burden of proving to the board that the foregoing
conditions have been met.

(c)

Use variance prohibited. No variance shall be granted to permit a use in a zoning district in
which that use is prohibited.

(d)

Hearings on applications for variances. The board of adjustment shall fix a reasonable time
for the hearing of all applications for variances, give public notice thereof, as well as due
notice to the parties in interest, and decide the same within a reasonable time, as specified in
section 106-194. Upon the hearing any party may appear in person or by agent or by
attorney.

Sec. 106-193. Additional conditions.
The board is empowered to impose upon any variance or special exception any condition
reasonably necessary to protect the public interest and community welfare.

Sec. 106-194. Notice of public hearings before the board of adjustment.
(a)

The notice of public hearings provided for in this section shall be given by publication once in
a newspaper of general circulation in the city stating the time and place of such hearings,
which shall not be earlier than ten days from the date of such publication, and in addition
thereto, the board of adjustment shall mail notices of such hearing to the petitioner and to all
owners of property lying within 200 feet of any point of the lot or portion thereof, on which a
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special exception or variance is desired, and to all other persons deemed by the board of
adjustment to be affected thereby; such owners and persons shall be determined according
to the last approved tax roll of the city. Such notice may be served by depositing addressed
and postage paid, in the city post office.
Requirements for public notice by sign posting:
(1)
Public notice for procedures requiring public notice by sign posting shall be provided
by the city at least ten days before the public hearing.
(2)
The applicant shall place public notice sign on the property within 20 feet of the
abutting street.
(3)
The sign shall be clearly visible, readable, and not to create hazard to traffic on the
public right-of-way abutting the property.
(4)
Public notice sign shall include the date, time, place, and purpose of public hearing.
(5)
The applicant must return the sign to the city within ten days after the appeal period
for the public hearing has ended.
(6)
The erection of this sign shall not require a permit from the city.

(Ord. No. 1501-05, § 6(Exh. F), 3-19-07)

Sec. 106-195. Vote necessary for decision of board of adjustment.
The concurring vote of four members of the board of adjustment shall be necessary to
reverse any order, requirement, decision, or determination of the enforcement officer or to decide in
favor of the applicant on any matter upon which it is required to pass under this chapter, or to effect
any variance in this chapter.
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